

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1394

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE)
CORPORATION,)
))
Petitioner,)
))
vs.)
))
MANOR HOUSE, LLC, *et al.*,)
))
Respondents.)
))
)

L.T. Case No.: 5D17-2841

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Raoul G. Cantero
David P. Draigh
Ryan A. Ulloa
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

Kara Berard Rockenbach
Daniel Schwarz
LINK & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Ste. 301
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 727-3600

J. Pablo Caceres
**BUTLER WEIHMULLER KATZ
CRAIG LLP**
400 N. Ashley Drive, Suite 2300
Tampa, Florida 33602-4305
Telephone: (813) 281-1900

*Counsel for Petitioner,
Citizens Property Insurance Corporation*

RECEIVED, 12/23/2019 03:26:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal..... 2

 B. Course of Proceedings Below 4

 C. Disposition in the Fifth DCA 6

 D. Standard of Review 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT ALLOW THE RECOVERY OF
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN A BREACH-OF-CONTRACT
ACTION BASED ON AN INSURER’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO
TIMELY INVESTIGATE AND PAY A CLAIM 9

 A. What the parties contemplated as a remedy for breach, outside
the express policy terms, is irrelevant because Florida has not
adopted the doctrine of reasonable expectations in the insurance
context 10

 B. Manor House’s claim for consequential damages, based on
Citizens’ alleged failure to timely investigate and pay the claim,
alleges a bad-faith claim, against which Citizens is immune 14

 C. Florida law does not allow the recovery of consequential
damages for lost rents in a breach-of-contract action where the
insurer’s only obligation is the payment of money 20

II. SUBJECTING CITIZENS TO AMORPHOUS CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES UNTETHERED TO SPECIFIC CONTRACTUAL
PROVISIONS WOULD RAISE PREMIUMS AND REDUCE THE
FUNDS AVAILABLE TO PAY INSUREDS’ CLAIMS 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz,</i> 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Barnes v. Burger King Corp.,</i> 932 F. Supp. 1420 (S.D. Fla. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Baxter v. Royal Indem. Co.,</i> 285 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) | 20 |
| <i>Capitol Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. Earth Tech, Inc.,</i> 25 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Mallett,</i> 7 So. 3d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass’n,</i> 164 So. 3d 663 (Fla. 2015) | 4, 15, 18 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Sampedro,</i> 275 So. 3d 744 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n,</i> 46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Calonge,</i> 246 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Mendoza,</i> 250 So. 3d 716 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018), <i>review denied</i> , No. SC18-1665, 2019 Fla. LEXIS 2232 (Dec. 3, 2019) | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,</i> 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) | 7 |

Iezzi Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Edgewater Beach Owners Ass’n,
 254 So. 3d 584 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) 14

Lenhart v. Federated Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 950 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... 13

Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am. v. Johnson,
 422 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)..... 7, 21, 22

Macola v. Gov’t Empls. Ins. Co.,
 953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006) 11

Md. Cas. Co. v. Alicia Diagnostic, Inc.,
 961 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)..... 19

Md. Cas. Co. v. Fla. Produce Distribs., Inc.,
 498 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)..... 20, 22

Portofino S. Condo. Ass’n of West Palm Beach, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.,
 664 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 15, 16

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,
 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993) 10

QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apt. Ass’n,
 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012) 8, 12, 13

Quadomain Condo. Ass’n v. QBE Ins. Corp.,
 No. 07-60003-Civ-Moreno, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34972 (S.D.
 Fla. May 14, 2007)..... 16

Regal Marble, Inc. v. Drexel Invest., Inc.,
 568 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... 14

Rondolino v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 788 F. Supp. 553 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 22

Shideler v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
 563 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)..... 20

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo,
 829 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)..... 13

T.D.S., Inc. v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.,
760 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985)22

Talat Enters. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)10

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Wells,
633 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....22

Trief v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....16

Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)19

Wash. Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman,
117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)11

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat.passim

§ 627.351, Fla. Stat.passim

OTHER AUTHORITY

MacGregor, *An Overview of Seven State-Sponsored Property Insurance Programs*, Appleman on Insurance: Current Critical Issues in Insurance Law, Fall 2011.....2, 3
